
PINE COUNTY 
MINNESOTA 

Members Present: 

Members Absent: 
Staff Present: 
Others Present: 

MINUTES 
PINE COUNTY ZONING BOARD 
OCTOBER 28, 2021 6:00 p.m. 
North Pine Government Center 
1602 Hwy 23 N Sandstone, MN 
Virtual Participation Also Held 

Dirk Nelson, Patrick Schifferdecker, Les Orvis, Susan Grill, Skip 
Thomson (Chair), Nancy Rys, Ryan Clark, Matt Ludwig (ex-officio) 
none 
Caleb Anderson, Land & Resources Manager 
P. Michael Wiggins, Mary Wiggins, Amanda Bloom, Jim MacDonald, 
Michelle Lappegaard, Rick and Billi White, Thomas and Mary Proulx, 
Thomas and Susan Swanson, Eric Sommer, Abdulaziz AI-Arfaj. 
ONLINE: Terry Lovgren (County Commissioner), Adam Ripple, Jacob 
Kruse, Brad Buys, Paul Christensen, and other unidentified individuals. 

Skip Thomson called the meeting to order at 6:00p.m. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Schifferdecker/Orvis, 7-0, to approve the agenda. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Orvis/Nelson, 7-0, to approve the minutes of the September 23, 2021 meeting with a 
typographical correction on page 4. 

MICHELLE LAPPEGAARD CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 2154 County Line Rd, Nickerson 
The applicant has proposed to expand an existing 20-campsite campground with an additional 25 
campsites, in accordance with Pine County Zoning Ordinance Sections 2.5 and 3.5.1. 

Caleb Anderson gave an overview as detailed in the staff report. He also added that he 
conducted a site visit and found the campground to be very well kept. There is good vegetative 
screening between the project area and neighbors. Anderson added that some of the existing 
campsites do not meet the 50' structure setback from the west lot line. He also stated that the 
proposed new location is high ground with sandy soil for good drainage. The location of the 
septic system, identified by a licensed septic system designer, looks acceptable. 

Michelle Lappegaard spoke in support of her application. Every site will be connected to onsite 
sewer. All sites will be seasonal and not weekend rentals. Pets are required to be on leashes. 
She strives to keep a quiet campground. 

Chair Thomson opened the public hearing at 6:08pm. 

Amanda Bloom stated that the campground started after she bought her home, next door, 
nineteen years ago. She stated that the activity at the campground has not provided the peace 
and quiet she wanted at her property. She has contacted realtors and appraisers who have 
advised her that the campground has devalued her property. She is concerned for criminals and 
sex offenders visiting the neighborhood to stay at the campground and questioned whether the 
campground does background checks. 
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Mike Wiggins expressed his concern that 4-wheelers have been making significant commotion 
and dust in the neighborhood, particularly when driving down County Line Road. He applauded 
the applicant for taking good care of the campground but is concerned future owners won't be 
as responsible. He suggested a condition that the campground be limited to seasonal sites. 

Paul Christensen voiced his support of the application as it supports jobs and income in the 
neighborhood. He described that sex offenders are effectively managed under the MN Sex 
Offender Program, therefore that will not be an issue. 

Jim MacDonald stated that the 4-wheelers on the road are not coming from his campground. 
County Line Road is a corridor trail connecting Moose Lake and Nickerson, which generates 4 
wheeler traffic. Currently, only approximately 8 of the 20 tenants in their campground use 4- 
wheelers. He shared that the campground has a 5 mph speed limit on the property for all traffic, 
including 4-wheelers. 

Chair Thomson closed the public hearing. 

Clark asked the applicant whether they conduct background checks. Mr. MacDonald responded 
that they do not. 

In its review of the conditional use permit criteria in Section 2.5.4 of the County Zoning 
Ordinance, the Zoning Board established the following findings. 

1.) The project has adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, parking and other necessary 
facilities. 

2.) The use will not cause a traffic hazard or congestion. 
3.) The applicant has taken adequate measures to prevent or contro l odor, fumes, dust, 

noise and vibration, and lighting so they do not constitute a nuisance to surrounding 
properties. The applicant has adequate natural vegetation screening and will not provide 
street lights, only lights from individual campers. 

4.) The project will be consistent with and not harmful to the environment of the 
neighborhood. It will be consistent with the impact on the neighborhood now, which is 
negligible. 

5.) The location and character of the project is consistent with the desired development 
pattern of the neighborhood. 

6.) The use is consistent with the Pine County Comprehensive Plan, the intent of the 
ordinance, and the subject zoning district. 

Orvis stated that it is common for individual homeowner's to need to pay for dust contro l along 
their own road segment. Thomson questioned whether ATV's should be limited. Orvis 
responded that it would be unwise to limit ATVs, as the campground is right on a trail, which is a 
desired amenity. 

Motion by Schifferdecker, Second by Grill, 7-0, to approve the conditional use permit with the 
following conditions: 

1.) The owner shall maintain the 5mph speed limit on the property. 
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2.) The applicant's current rental contract must be maintained by any subsequent owners 
upon conveyance of the property, and the current rental contract must be filed with the 
County as part of the CUP. 

3.) At conveyance of the property all sites shall meet applicable structure setback 
requirements. 

4.) The applicant shall maintain natural screening as viewed from neighboring dwellings and 
the road. 

5.) No yard lights shall be allowed and outdoor lighting shall be limited to individual 
campers. 

SUPERIOR TREEHOUSE INC. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 83927 County Hwy 61, Willow 
River 
The applicant seeks to establish a treehouse to be used as a vacation rental by owner in 
accordance with Kettle River Wild and Scenic River Ordinance Section 602.01. 

Anderson provided an overview of the request and shared that the primary uniqueness of the 
proposal is that the house is parsed into separate structures joined by walkways, and are not 
bound by common exterior walls. 

Eric Sommer and Aziz Al-Arfaj, spoke in support of their application. They stated that the intent 
is for the treehouse to serve as a guest house for their families when they visit, however, they 
would like to recoup costs by offering the house as a vacation rental. They stated that it is 
possible to build one large house up in the trees, but works better to build the treehouses, sized 
to fit the strength and size of the trees. A ground structure is needed for plumbing and for older 
visitors. 

Chair Thomson asked whether the property will be for rent year-round. Sommer responded that 
it will not operate in the winter and will be a three-season dwelling. 

Grill asked about whether each property will have proper road frontage given that the DNR's 
trail is between the property and the road. She recommended the applicant and staff to research 
that this proposal will be compliant with County ordinances and DNR Trail requirements. 

Chair Thomson opened the public hearing at 6:59pm. 

Tom Proulx shared that he lives just north of Willow River. Years ago, the DNR prohibited 
commercial activities like these along the Kettle River. Owners were paid at that time not to 
develop their property. He and all of the neighbors are strongly against this proposed project. 

Thomson closed the public hearing at 7:02pm. 

Grill asked if the DNR was given 30-days notice on the application and whether they made 
comments. Anderson responded that they were given 10-days notice and they did not comment. 
Anderson will follow-up. 

Clark recommended staff to look at whether a conservation easement has been recorded on the 
property. 

Grill commented that she is concerned that having multiple units not connected by common 
walls could set a bad precedent. Nelson countered that having single family homes 
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noncontiguous is more common in other parts of the country and other countries, likely due to 
climate. It can be considered a single home if there are not multiple kitchens, and not a 
bathroom for every bedroom. 

Clark/Rys, 7-0 to table the request until the next meeting. 

Eric Sommer spoke in closing that this is one house in all ways except having more than 4 
exterior walls. There is a kitchenette in one bedroom, but only because it was built as a 
prototype. The segmenting of the bedrooms is solely a function of the fact that it is a treehouse. 

RICHARD AND BILLI JO WHITE VARIANCE 25540 Crooked River Rd, Pine City 
The applicants have requested a variance from Section 5.2.1 of the Pine County Shore/and 
Management Ordinance to construct a 24'x24' garage that is 90' from the ordinary high water level 
of the Snake River, while the requirement is for a 150' setback. 

Anderson stated that staff failed to recognize that the application includes construction of an 
apartment on top of the garage, therefore, a variance for the duplex lot width requirement was 
not included in the notice of public hearing. Chair Thomson suggested that the proposal be 
tabled until the next meeting to allow for an amended notice of public hearing. 

Richard White stated that the 1999 variance for the house provided for a small footprint home 
and their family needs more living space. 

Grill asked whether the existing dwelling meets sideyard property line setbacks. Staff and the 
applicant will review this. 

The variance review was tabled until the next meeting. 

THOMAS SWANSON VARIANCE 30488 Crooked River Rd, Pine City 
The applicant has requested a variance from Section 5.2. 1 of the Pine County Shore/and 
Management Ordinance to construct an expanded replacement dwelling and garage that are 73' 
and 113' from the ordinary high water level respectively, while the requirement is for a 150' 
setback. 

Anderson described that the presence of a well and driveway, along with some topographical 
challenges make it difficult to construct a new home in a compliant location while taking 
advantage of the riverfront setting. Anderson stated that the applicant does in fact have a 
location to build that complies, though the alternatives may not be as practical or attractive. He 
suggested that if the Zoning Board finds the proposal approvable they may consider requiring 
the new structure to direct roof runoff away from the ravine on the east side of the building. 

Thomas Swanson described that they hope to retire at the property and need more space in the 
dwelling. He highlighted that the height of the bluff as well as the mature tree canopy makes the 
home well screened from the river. When asked, he added that the house would be 1.5 stories 
tall. 

Chair Thomson questioned whether proposal would in fact be an expansion, given the fact that 
the current dwelling has a porch. The applicant and staff agreed that it would be an expansion 
of living space. 
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Chair Thomson opened the public hearing at 7:32pm. 

Brad Buys asked whether the lot was platted between 1973 and 1993, and if so, would it qualify 
for a reduced OHWL setback for structures. Anderson verified that it would not. 

Chair Thomson closed the public hearing at 7:33pm. 

In its review of MN 394.27 the Zoning Board established the following findings: 

1.) The proposed use is allowed in the zoning district that the property lies in. 
2.) The variance is not in harmony with the general purpose of the ordinance and is 

inconsistent with the comprehensive plan. 
3.) The variance is consistent with the essential character of the locality. 
4.) A practical difficulty does not exist that prevents the owner from complying with the 

ordinance. The applicant has options to build a compliant structure without variance. 
5.) The proposed use is reasonable. 

Motion by Grill, Second by Schifferdecker, 4-3 to deny the variance as it does not meet the 
standards of Minnesota statute 394.27 based on the findings of fact. 

JAMES CHAPEAU VARIANCE 10344 Lakeside Dr, Finlayson 
The applicant has requested a variance from Section 5.2.1 of the Pine County Shore/and 
Management Ordinance to construct a holding tank that is 45' from the ordinary high water level 
of Big Pine Lake, while the requirement is for a 75' setback. 

Anderson explained that the approximately 4,000 square foot property has had a dwelling on it 
for several years, which predates County shoreland zoning administration. Also, the current 
park model trailer has a below grade RV sewage tank, which does not comply with the MN 7080 
sewer code. It is unclear whether the tank was permitted prior to County septic system 
jurisdiction within the township, therefore staff have not pursued enforcement. The proposal will 
replace this with a properly constructed septic system. Anderson commented that the proposal 
does a remarkable job of meeting most of the setback requirements, given the size of the lot. He 
suggested that if the Board finds the application approvable that they consider a recurring 
inspection requirement to ensure the tank doesn't crack and leak sewage to the lake. 

The applicant was not present to speak. 

Chair Thomson opened the public hearing at 7:55pm. Nobody spoke. 

Chair Thomson closed the public hearing at 7:55pm. 

In its review of MN 394.27 the Zoning Board established the following findings: 

1.) The proposed use is allowed in the zoning district that the property lies in. 
2.) The variance is in harmony with the general purpose of the ordinance and is consistent 

with the comprehensive plan. 
3.) The variance is consistent with the essential character of the locality. 
4.) A practical difficulty exists that prevents the owner from complying with the ordinance. 

The applicant has no compliant location to install a holding tank. 
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5.) The proposed use is reasonable. 

Motion by Nelson, Second by Orvis, 7-0, to approve Plan A, submitted by the applicant with the 
condition that the tank be inspected 5 years after installation and every three years thereafter. 

THE BOARD TOOK A RECESS 

OLD CHENGWATANA APPLICATION FOR FINAL PLAT (Pine Parcels 26.0468.000, 
26.0469.000, & 26.0417.001) 

Anderson shared that the County Engineer's office has reviewed the private road construction 
and provided a written statement that it is constructed at a 150' turn radius, and that the width of 
the road is greater than 22'. He stated that with this new information option three for the Zoning 
Board, provided in the staff report, in which the Zoning Board may vote to deny the plat is no 
longer an option. Anderson added that the County Attorney and County Surveyor have provided 
written reports consistent with the Ordinance. 

Brad Buys stated that he does not have authorization to speak on behalf of the Pine City 
Township Board. He stated that he visited the site and the road construction "looks good," 
though he would not comment on whether it is compliant. 

Adam Ripple, Jacob Kruse's attorney, spoke in support of the letter his office submitted to the 
Zoning Board, urging them to advance the project to the Township Board and County Board of 
Commissioners. 

Chair Thomson said if the township's only written comment was that the road construction did 
not meet the ordinance then that should not be an issue now. 

Motion by Rys, Second by Schifferdecker, 7-0, to inform the County Board of Commissioners 
that the Final Plat conforms to the requirements set forth in the Pine County Subdivision and 
Platting Ordinance, however, Zoning Board approval is contingent upon Township approval. 

SHORELAND ORDINANCE AMENDMENT DISCUSSION 
Chair Thomson opened the public forum to discuss the proposed shoreland ordinance 
amendment. 

Danielle Hoffman offered to answer any questions based on the letter she submitted to the Pine 
County Zoning Board. 

Chair Thomson closed the public forum. 

Anderson described that the 1993 shoreland zoning map did not assign districts to all areas of 
the floodplain. This is likely because the floodplain map changed as technology improved over 
time. Anderson is aware that the owner of parcel 26.0491.000 intends to open a mini-storage 
business, which is a permitted use in the General Use District, therefore a public hearing would 
not be needed. A private surveyor visited the property and found an existing fill pad that is within 
1' of the required building elevation. Anderson shared that the other language of the ordinance 
is provided in lieu of an extensive mapping exercise, to provide districts to areas of the 
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floodplain that have not been assigned a zoning district, as this is likely to come up extremely 
seldomly. The Board expressed consent that this approach is sufficient. 

Anderson stated that he has edited the variance mitigation to align with the direction from the 
Zoning Board's September meeting. 

Grill suggested that staff delete the second sentence of Section 3.6.9, as follows: 
Variance applications for structure setbacks, impervious surface, or other standards of this 
ordinance may volunteer variance mitigation consistent with the practices set forth in this 
section, to strengthen consistency with variance criteria of Minnesota Statute 394.27. 
Applicants choosing not t provide variance mitigation consistent with this section may 
provide a statement of why the recommended variance mitigation is not prudent or practical 
on the subjest property for the specific variance request. 

Grill also suggested that the word "example," be added to the first section of 3.6.9 (A) 

A.) Mitigation. 
The following example variance mitigation activities may be volunteered. 

Schifferdecker/Clark, 7-0, to recommend County Board adoption of the ordinance amendment. 

A 
s 0 to adjourn the meeting at 8:37pm. 

o?au kip Thomson 
Zoning Board Chair 
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